THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE--20TH JANUARY, 1981 LEGAL SUPPLEMENT--B

GUYANA No. 3 of 1981

PROCLAMATION

Seal No. 912 of 1981

L. S.

By the President of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana.

L. F. S. Burnham, President.

WHEREAS it is provided by section 8(6) of the Constitution of the Co-operative Republic of Guyana Act 1980 that the first election of members of the National Assembly pursuant to the provisions of paragraph (4) of article 60 of the Constitution (which provides for the National Congress of Local Democratic Organs to elect two of its members to serve as members of the National Assembly) shall be held on such day as the President may by proclamation appoint, being a day which he considers to be as early as practicable after the holding of the first election of members of the National Congress of Local Democratic Organs;

AND WHEREAS the first election of members of the National Congress of Local Democratic Organs was held on the 17th day of January, 1981.

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the provisions of the said section 8(6) I do hereby appoint the 26th day of January, 1981, as the day on which the first election by the National Congress of Local Democratic Organs of two of its members to serve as members of the National Assembly shall be held.

Given under my hand and the Seal of Guyana, at Georgetown. Guyana, this 20th day of January, 1981, and in the eleventh year of the Republic.

By the President's Command

Secretary to the Office of the President.